
STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 3 & NO. 4 
 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH IDC FOR PARK AND RIDE FACILITY 

PLANNING AND CONSULTING SERVICES 
SOQ 09-072 

THIS AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County 
(hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of 
Texas, and IDC, Inc., (hereinafter “Engineer”), a company authorized to conduct business 
in the State of Texas. 

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Professional 
Engineering Services Agreement on January 26, 2010 (hereinafter “Agreement”) for 
preliminary planning activities for park and ride facilities located in Fort Bend County, 
Texas; and 

WHEREAS, the parties executed Work Authorization No. 3 and Work 
Authorization No. 4 on September 24, 2013, incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Amendment No. 1 to 
Work Authorization No. 3 and that certain Amendment No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 
4 on March 25, 2014, incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Amendment No. 2 to 
Work Authorization No. 3 and Work Authorization No. 4 (combined) on November 
24, 2014, incorporated herein by reference, and attached as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to add additional services for Work Authorizations 
No. 3 and No. 4 and increase the Maximum Compensation for Services performed;  

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

1. The engineering services generally described as planning and design
work to be performed by Engineer in Work Authorization No. 3 and
Work Authorization No. 4, and Amendments 1 and 2 to those Work
Authorizations shall be further modified as reflected in the revised
Engineer’s Scope of Service and Detailed Cost Proposal, attached
hereto as Exhibit B and made a part of this Amendment No. 3.

2. The Maximum Compensation for Services for Work Authorization No.
3 and Work Authorization No. 4 shall be increased by an additional
amount of one hundred sixty-four thousand two hundred and twelve

1 of 39



dollars and 28/100 ($164,212.28) bringing the total maximum 
compensation for Services for Work Authorizations No. 3 and No. 4 to 
four hundred eight four thousand nine hundred seven dollars and 
28/100 ($484,907.28). 

3. The time for performance of Services shall terminate on December 31, 2017,
unless extended by further agreement of the parties.

4. All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda or
amendments, not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect for the
term of the Agreement.   If there is a conflict between this Third Amendment
and the Agreement for Professional Services, the provisions of this Third
Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

FORT BEND COUNTY IDC, INC. 

______________________________  _____________________________ 
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Authorized Agent- Signature 

_____________________________ 
Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

ATTEST: _____________________________ 
Title 

______________________________  _____________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk  Date 

APPROVED: 

______________________________ 
Paulette Shelton, Public Transportation Director 

hna i:\agreements\2017 agreements\public transportation\soq 09-072 idc\amendment 3- work authorization no. 3 & no. 4.docx 

Exhibit A: Amendments 1 and  2, (starting on page 4)

2 of 39

Exhibit B:  Detailed Cost Proposal and Scope of Work (starting on page 32)



AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $__________________ 
to accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

____________________________________ 
Robert Edward Sturdivant, County Auditor 

3 of 39



EXHIBIT A
( Amendments 1 and 2 to Work 

Authorizations 3 and 4)

4 of 39



5 of 39



6 of 39



7 of 39



8 of 39



9 of 39



10 of 39



11 of 39



12 of 39



13 of 39



14 of 39



15 of 39



16 of 39



17 of 39



18 of 39



19 of 39



20 of 39



21 of 39



22 of 39



23 of 39



24 of 39



25 of 39



26 of 39



27 of 39



28 of 39



29 of 39



30 of 39



31 of 39



EXHIBIT B
Cost Proposal and 

Scope of Work

32 of 39



33 of 39



34 of 39



35 of 39



36 of 39



37 of 39



38 of 39



39 of 39


	Amendment 3- Work Authorization No. 3 & No. 4
	EXHIBIT A
	Amendment 3- Work Authorization No. 3 & No. 4
	STATE OF TEXAS   §
	AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 3 & NO. 4
	AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE



	Amendment 2 - Work Authorization No. 3 & No. 4- Fully executed 12.02.14
	Amendment 1 to Work Authorization No. 3 - Fully Executed 03.25.14


	EXHIBIT A-insert page
	Exhibit B



